[bookmark: _GoBack]	Staff:	Committee on Finance
		Kathleen Ahn, Counsel
		Michael Twomey, Assistant Counsel
		

[image: ]
THE NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL
TANISHA EDWARDS, ESQ., CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER AND DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF TO THE SPEAKER

RICHARD LEE, DIRECTOR, FINANCE DIVISION

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
HON. JUSTIN BRANNAN, CHAIR

October 19, 2023

RES. NO. 807	By Council Member Brannan

TITLE:	Resolution concerning an amendment to the district plan of the Westchester Square business improvement district that provides for a change in the method of assessment upon which the district charge is based, and setting the date, time and place for the public hearing of the local law authorizing such change.

RES. NO. 808	By Council Member Brannan

TITLE:	Resolution concerning the increase in the annual expenditure for four business improvement districts and the setting of the date, time and place for the hearing of the local law increasing the annual expenditure for such districts.




I. 
INTRODUCTION	
The Committee on Finance, chaired by Council Member Justin Brannan, will vote on Resolutions 807 and 808, which set a date, time, and place for a public hearing to consider local laws that would amend the assessment method of the Westchester Square Business Improvement District (“BID”), and would increase the annual expenditures of four (4) BIDs as of July 1, 2024, respectively.  The resolutions set November 15, 2023 at 10:00 am in the City Council Committee Room, 2nd Floor, City Hall, Manhattan as the date, time, and place for the hearing.
	The resolutions also direct that all notices required under the BID Law be properly given by the Department of Business Services and the District Management Association of the respective BIDs, and will list the amounts of the proposed increase in assessments, where applicable.
	BIDs, which are specifically established areas, use the City's property tax collection mechanism to approve a special tax assessment with which to fund additional services that would enhance such areas and improve local business.  The additional services are normally in the areas of security, sanitation, physical/capital improvements (lighting, landscaping, sidewalks, etc.), seasonal activities (Christmas lighting) and related business services (marketing and advertising).  The BID demarcates the areas in which services will be enhanced and also establishes the mechanism for the assessment needed to generate the required budget.
II. Resolution 807
	The current method of assessment for the Westchester Square BID is based on the length of each property’s longer frontage with an additional $300 fee for corner properties and properties with above ground commercial uses. Under the proposed amendment, the method of assessment would change by deriving assessments from each property’s linear frontage along the main retail, commercial, or professional side of the property and by increasing the fee for corner properties and properties with above ground commercial uses to $500.  Wholly residential properties will remain assessed at $1 annually, while government and not-for-profit owned properties devoted in whole to public or not-for-profit usages will remain exempt from assessment.
	This amended method of assessment would allow for a more equitable assessment, as properties would now be assessed based on the length of their commercial frontage, rather than the longest linear frontage of their property overall.  The change is designed such that 65 lots would see an increase in their assessment while 17 lots would see a decrease, with the median assessment amount in the BID decreasing 14 percent ($4,520.91 to $3,850.68).
 Resolution 808
	These increases, which have been requested by the BIDs and approved by the respective District Management Associations, would result in a higher assessment on all properties currently subject to the BIDs’ assessments as a result of the increase in the assessment rate.  
	Pursuant to §§ 25-410(b) and 25-416 of the Administrative Code, the BIDs may obtain an increase in its budget (i.e. the total amount allowed to be expended annually by the BIDs for improvements, services, maintenance, and operation) by means of the adoption of a local law amending the BID’s district plan.  Such a local law may be adopted by the City Council after a determination that it is in the public interest to authorize such an increase in the maximum annual amount and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in § 25-412 of the Administrative Code will not be exceeded.  Notice of the public hearing to consider such a local law must be published in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the district specifying the time when, and the place where, the hearing will be held and stating the increase proposed in the maximum amount to be expended annually.  
	Accordingly, the resolution also directs the District Management Associations of each of the BIDs to publish in a newspaper of general circulation in each district, not less than ten (10) days prior to the public hearing, a notice stating the time and place of the public hearing and setting forth the increase in the amount to be expended annually in each of the BIDs.
The following BIDs have requested increases to their budgets, as indicated below:



1




[image: C:\Users\mtwomey\Desktop\2023 BID Assessment Increases Summary One Pager_FINAL.jpg]
Res. No. 807

..Title
Resolution concerning an amendment to the district plan of the Westchester Square business improvement district that provides for a change in the method of assessment upon which the district charge is based, and setting the date, time and place for the public hearing of the local law authorizing such change.
..Body

By Council Member Brannan

	WHEREAS, pursuant to chapter 4 of title 25 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York (the "BID Law"), the City established the Westchester Square Business Improvement District (the “District”) in the Borough of the Bronx; and	

	WHEREAS, pursuant to Local Law No. 82 for the year 1990, the City Council assumed responsibility for adopting legislation relating to Business Improvement Districts; and

		WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, an amendment to the District Plan that provides for any change in the method of assessment upon which the district charge is based may be adopted by local law, provided that the City Council determines, after a public hearing, that it is in the public interest to authorize such change and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in Section 25-412 of the BID Law will not be exceeded by such change; and

	WHEREAS, the District wishes to amend the District Plan in order to provide for a change in the method of assessment upon which the district charge is based; and 

	WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, the City Council is required to give notice of the public hearing by publication of a notice in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the district specifying the time when and the place where the hearing will be held; now, therefore, be it

 	Resolved, that the Council of the City of New York, pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, hereby directs that:

(i) November 15, 2023 is the date and the City Council Committee Meeting Room, 2nd floor, City Hall, is the place and 10:00 am is the time for a public hearing (the "Public Hearing") to hear all persons interested in the legislation that would authorize a change in the method of assessment upon which the district charge in the Westchester Square Business Improvement District is based; and

 	(ii)	On behalf of the City Council and pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, the District Management Association of the Westchester Square Business Improvement District is hereby authorized to publish in a newspaper of general circulation in the district, not less than ten (10) days prior to the Public Hearing, a notice stating the time and place of the Public Hearing.
Res. No. 808

..Title
Resolution concerning the increase in the annual expenditure for four business improvement districts and the setting of the date, time and place for the hearing of the local law increasing the annual expenditure for such districts.
..Body

By Council Member Brannan
	
WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 4 of Title 25 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York or the predecessor of such Chapter (the "BID Law"), the City established the Village Alliance, Brighton Beach, Fordham Road, and Meatpacking Area Business Improvement Districts in the City of New York; and
	
	WHEREAS, pursuant to Local Law No. 82 for the year 1990, the City Council assumed responsibility for adopting legislation relating to Business Improvement Districts; and

	WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, an increase in the amount to be expended annually may be adopted by local law, provided that the City Council determines, after a public hearing, that it is in the public interest to authorize the increase and that the tax and debt limits prescribed in Section 25-412 of the BID Law will not be exceeded; and

		WHEREAS, the four Business Improvement Districts wish to increase the amount to be expended annually beginning on July 1, 2024 as follows: the Village Alliance Business Improvement District, $1,900,000; and the Brighton Beach Business Improvement District, $300,000; and the Fordham Road Business Improvement District, $1,510,000; and the Meatpacking Area Business Improvement District, $6,200,000; and

	WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, the City Council is required to give notice of the public hearing by publication of a notice in at least one newspaper having general circulation in the districts specifying the time when and the place where the hearing will be held and stating the proposed amount to be expended annually; now, therefore, be it

 	RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of New York, pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, hereby directs that:
	
	(i) November 15, 2023 is the date and the City Council Committee Room, 2nd Floor, City Hall is the place and 10:00 AM is the time for a public hearing (the “Public Hearing”) to hear all persons interested in the legislation that would increase the amount to be expended annually in the four Business Improvement Districts; and

	(ii) on behalf of the City Council and pursuant to Section 25-410(b) of the BID Law, the District Management Associations of the Village Alliance, Brighton Beach, Fordham Road, and Meatpacking Area Business Improvement Districts are hereby authorized to publish in a newspaper of general circulation in each district, not less than ten (10) days prior to the Public Hearing, a notice stating the time and place of the Public Hearing and setting forth the proposed increase in the amount to be expended annually in each of the four Business Improvement Districts.

image2.jpeg
Year Orlginal Vear ol Erevlous Current Authorized Propofed $ Increase Annualized

BID Name Years | Assessment Previous Increase Authorized % Increase

Established Assessment Cap Request % Increase

Cap Increase Amount Assessment Cap

Brighton Beach 1987 36 $75,000 2009 $30,000 $220,000 $300,000
Fordham Road 2005 18 $500,000 2018 $670,000 $1,010,000 $1,510,000
Meatpacking District 2016 7 $3,200,000 none none $3,200,000 $6,200,000
Village Alliance 1993 30 $238,000 2016 $415,100 $1,400,000 $1,900,000

Projected Years for
Increase Phase-In

Phase-In Schedule

2023 CM District(s)

2024 CM District(s)

Increase Justification

1X$20,000 (FY25)
1X $30,000 (FY26)
X $30,000 (FY27)

1

Inna Vernikov (48)

Inna Vernikov (48)

The proposed assessment increase will allow Brighton Beach BID to
account for the new and unexpected cost of an office space. The BID
previously secured office space from Chase Bank at no cost, but this
space is no longer available which has led to an increase in operating
costs for the BID. In addition, the BID will also have to account and
adjust for the NY State minimum wage increase to keep its services
and sanitation labor force in the District at the current levels. The BID
also estimates that other sevices such as printing, event equipment
and other back-end equipment will increase by 25-30%. The
assessment increase is vital to continue current BID operations as it
will offset rising costs of space and labor as well as inflation rates.

1 X $250,000 (FY25)
1X $150,000 (FY26)
1X $100,000 (FY27)

Pierina Ana Sanchez (14)
Oswald Feliz (15)

Pierina Ana Sanchez (14)
Oswald Feliz (15)

Fordham Road BID's proposed assessment increase will allow them to
maintain the current levels of sanitation, as this cost will rise due to
the NY State minimum wage increase. The additional assessment will
fund new services such as seasonal power-washing, a Patrol
Ambassador program, and Homeless Outreach. Furthermore, it will
allow the BID to hire two (2) part-time staff members (Bookkeeper
and Administrative Assistant) and one (1) full-time Program Manager
to provide support to the BID's Fordham Forward Coalition initiative.

1X $1,000,000 (FY25)
1X $1,000,000 (FY26)
1X $1,000,000 (FY27)

Erik Bottcher (3)

Erik Bottcher (3)

Meatpacking District's proposed assessment increase is necessary as
the BID has been operating under the same budget cap since its
founding in 2016. Since 2021, the BID has expanded its placemaking
program significantly and will dramatically increase its expenditure on
capital improvements in the district in the future. The BID will
allocate additional financial resources for beautification and
horticulture in these public spaces. The assessment increase will also
allow the BID to maintain and even expand its sanitation services as
the NY State minimum wage increases. Expanded sanitation services
will include additional power-washing services, pest control, as well
as plaza setup/breakdown.

1X $160,000 (FY25)
1X $170,000 (FY26)
1X $170,000 (FY27)

Christopher Marte (1)
Carlina Rivera (2)
Erik Bottcher (3)

Carlina Rivera (2)
Erik Bottcher (3)

Village Alliance's proposed assessment increase is necessary as for
the past 2 years, the Village Alliance has been operating with deficits
to spend down a reserve. With inflation and increases in to the BID's
Public Safety and Sanitation Contracts, along with the planned
increase in the upcoming NY State minimum wage, the Village
Alliance needs this assessment increase to ensure the future financial
stability of the organization while maintaining its current levels of
service.





image1.png




